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Item 8.01. Other Events.

On December 12, 2008, AtriCure, Inc. (the “Company”) became aware of a putative class action lawsuit captioned Halford vs. AtriCure, Inc., et al., filed in
the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division. The plaintiff alleges violations of Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder and seeks unspecified damages against the Company and certain of its current executive officers. The
plaintiff alleges, among other things, that the defendants issued materially false and misleading statements that failed to disclose that the Company improperly
promoted certain products to physicians and improperly caused the filing of false claims for reimbursement. The class period alleged runs from May 10, 2007
through October 31, 2008. The Company intends to vigorously defend this lawsuit and any additional related lawsuits that may be filed.
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